
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  
 

4.   Public participation  
 NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 

three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).     

 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this Committee, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please 
contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Wednesday 8 November 2023 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for 
further details. 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 July 2023 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

6.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

7.   New Homes Programme Update (verbal update)  
 Presentation to follow 

 
 

8.   Housing Strategy 2023-2028 (Pages 11 - 68) 

 Key Decision (CAB3410(H)) 

9.   Tenant Satisfaction survey results (Pages 69 - 140) 

 Key Decision (CAB3429(H)) 

10.   Date of next meeting  

 5 February 2024 
 

• New Homes programme update (standing item) 

• Housing Engagement and Communication Plan 
 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes 
are available to view and download from the Council’s Website 
and are also open to inspection at the offices of the council.  As 
part of our drive to minimise our use of paper we do not provide 
paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. We do however, 
provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code 
enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting 
papers on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s 
camera or QR code App over the QR Code so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 

 

 
6 November 2023 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer   Email: 
ngraham@winchester.gov.uk or phone 01962 848 235 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 
Councillors Westwood (Cabinet Member for Housing – Chairperson), Becker and 
Cutler 
  
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Batho, Horrill, Miller and Rutter  
Non voting TACT representatives: Two representatives and one deputy (names tba) 
 
In the event of any member of Cabinet not being available for a meeting of the 
Cabinet Committee another member of Cabinet may deputise where no conflict 

arises.   Deputies for the non-voting invited councillors can be appointed from any 

group at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 

Quorum = 2 voting members 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Cabinet Committee: Housing  – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, 
Section 2)  
 
Public Participation at meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public 
participation agenda item below for further details.  People will be invited to speak in 
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for 
speaking not being exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Monday, 10 July 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Becker 
 
 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
  Councillors Batho, Horrill and Miller 
 
Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
 
Mr D Chafe and Mr D Light 

Cutler 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Scott 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait spoke regarding the new homes programme update and CAB3406(H) 
and his comments are summarised under the relevant minutes below. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 21 March 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson announced that following the receipt of the Local Authority 
Housing Fund (LAHF) government grant of £2.7m to assist with proposals to 
house refugees which was reported to the Committee at its March meeting, the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://youtu.be/4Sue--ny00A


 
 

 
 

council had successfully contracted to purchase 16 former houses in multiple 
occupation and reinstate them as family homes.  Following an approach to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) the Council 
has been offered additional LAHF funding to finance the  acquisition of 22 
additional homes.  This requires approval of a revised memorandum of 
understanding and a report will be submitted to Cabinet on 13 September 2023. 
 

6.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He reiterated his suggestion made at previous meetings that the council 
required a site capable of delivering a far greater number of homes in 
order to meet its targets.  He queried whether there were any current 
proposals for new council homes at Pitt Vale.  He also asked how the 
phosphates issue was impacting on the new homes programme.  Finally, 
he queried the current situation regarding affordable housing provision on 
the North Whiteley MDA. 

 
Councillor Westwood and the Head of New Homes Delivery responded to the 
comments made, including confirming that the emerging local plan did not 
include any proposals for development at Pitt Vale. 
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery gave a presentation which was available on 
the council’s website here and responded to questions and comments raised by 
members on the following: 

a) car parking provision at Southbrook Cottages and Woodman Close. 
b) update on the progress of the Passivhaus plus scheme at Micheldever. 
c) update on the provision of an extra care scheme at Kings Barton. 
d) the anticipated demand for the new one-bedroomed flats at Winnall. 
e) the enhanced open space provision at Abbotts Barton in relation to the 

Dyson Road development. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the update be noted. 

 
7.    ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY (LESS EXEMPT 

APPENDICES)  
 (CAB3406(H)) 

 

Councillor Westwood introduced the report which set out the financial business 
plan for consideration and referral to Council for approval. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He highlighted the number of years the council had been discussing the 
proposal for a local housing company and queried what the benefits 
would be.  He was unsure about the financial modelling and believed that 
the additional housing proposed could have been offered in conjunction 
instead with a registered housing provider.  He also queried why the 
housing company had not been used to purchase the 16 HMOs referred 
to under the chairperson’s announcements above. 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11554/New%20Homes%20Programme%20update%20-%20presentation%2010th-Jul-2023%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

 
The Strategic Director responded to the comments made, including outlining the 
benefits to the HRA of the housing company. 
 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Head of Housing and Corporate Head of 
Finance responded to questions and comments from members and TACT 
representatives on the following: 

a) The acknowledged potential risk and impact on the General Fund through 
the VAT treatment on expenditure; 

b) The requirement to produce financial accounts in two different formats. 
c) The level of the proposed management charges to be deducted by Venta 

Living Ltd from rent collected prior to passing over to the council. 
d) Whether the company had sufficient flexibility to take on different housing 

projects in the future. 
e) The liability of the company directors. 
f) The governance arrangements for monitoring and reports back from the 

housing company. 
g) The calculation of the fee for services provided by the council to the 

housing company, including confirmation that this would be reviewed 
annually. 
 

The Committee members (including invited councillors) then moved to exempt 
session to discuss the contents of the exempt appendices before returning to 
open session to consider the recommendations as set out below. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the draft financial business plan included at exempt 
Appendix B of the report be recommended for approval at full council. 
 

2. That subject to approval of the financial business plan by full 
Council, the Strategic Director with housing responsibility be authorised 
to: 
 

a) Finalise the lease of one block of 41 one-bedroom flats at Winnall from 
the council to Venta Living Ltd.  

 
b) Approve General Fund capital expenditure of £150,000 for the equity 

investment in Venta Living Ltd by the council, which is a sufficient level 
of funding for working capital purposes. 

 
3. That the soft marketing of the units at Winnall by Venta Living 

Ltd be authorised so tenancies commence with the minimum of delay 
following completion subject to full Council agreeing the reserved matters. 
 

4. That appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as external auditors be 
referred for approval to full Council. 

 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

That it be recommended to Council*: 

 

5. That the draft financial business plan included at exempt 

Appendix B of the report be approved. 

 
6. To approve the appointment of Fiander Tovell Ltd as 

external auditors to Venta Living Ltd as recommended by Cabinet 

Committee: Housing. 

 
8.    DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
Councillor Westwood confirmed that he was happy to receive suggestions for 
future items for consideration at this committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the dates of the future meetings of the Committee be noted. 

 
9.    EXEMPT BUSINESS:  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Establishing a Local 
Housing Company 
(exempt appendices) 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers) 

10.    ESTABLISHING A LOCAL HOUSING COMPANY (EXEMPT APPENDICES)  
 (CAB3406(H)) 

 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Head of Finance and the Monitoring Officer 
responded to questions from members and provided further assurance on the 
following some concerns expressed regarding the potential risk and impact of 
the VAT treatment on expenditure and whether there were any further risks 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

created by the government’s current rent reform proposals.  It was confirmed 
that the model proposed for the housing company had been used previously by 
other local authorities and the council had sought and received assurances from 
external legal advice. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the exempt appendices be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3410(H) 
CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING STRATEGY 2023-2028 
 
14 NOVEMBER 2023  

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Chris Westwood  

Contact Officer:  Gillian Knight Tel No: 01962 848 577 Email 
gknight@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Local Government Act 2003 requires all local housing authorities to publish a 

Housing Strategy setting out a vision for housing within its district, including housing 

objectives, targets, and policies on how the authority intends to manage and deliver 

its strategic housing role.  

The current strategy expires in 2023 and a review is appropriate.  

The Housing Strategy 2023 to 2028 is a high-level strategic plan that sets out the 

council’s vision and housing objectives to ensure we meet the housing aspirations and 

needs of our residents. It sets out how we will enable households to live in energy 

efficient, safe homes and sustainable neighbourhoods within the context of National 

Housing Policy, the Council Plan and Local Plan.  

The Housing Strategy has 4 key objectives setting out where we will be in 2028. The 

actions to deliver on the objectives is outlined in the Delivery Plan at appendix  of the 

report. 

This is a Housing Strategy that recognises our achievements, acknowledges our 

challenges, but most importantly looks to the future.  

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



  CAB3410(H) 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Cabinet Committee: Housing approves and adopts the Housing Strategy 

2023-2028. 

 

 

Page 12



  CAB3410(H) 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

1
[...]
akeholders, tenants, 

and residents have had 

the opportunity to 

contribute to the housing 

strategy key objectives 

and will be involved in the 

5-year delivery plan.  

Timescales. 

 

Not meeting the housing 

strategy delivery plan 

timescales.   

The housing strategy is a 

5-year live plan inviting 

scrutiny and benchmark 

performance to be 

reviewed annually by the 

Cabinet Committee: 

Housing.  

 

Project capacity  There is current project 

capacity within various 

team delivery resources. 

The Impact of local and 

national initiatives will be 

monitored by the Housing 

Service. Where 

appropriate support will 

be provided. 

 

 
 
11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

11.1 Introduction 

11.2 The council’s current housing strategy expires in 2023. A new housing 
strategy and delivery plan is required for 2023-2028  

11.3 The housing strategy is a high-level strategic plan that sets out the council’s 

housing vision and strategic objectives to ensure it meets the housing 

aspirations and needs of residents.  

11.4 The housing strategy takes its lead from the Council’s Plan and complements 

other council strategies and policies. The housing strategy is particularly 

closely aligned with the council’s Local Plan, but the strategy has a specific 

focus on a narrower range of communities compared to the Local Plan. The 

housing strategy aims to focus on those who are unable to exercise a 

reasonable degree of choice regarding their housing circumstances. 

11.5 The strategic objectives that are set out in the housing strategy are high level 

and provide an overarching framework for the more detailed plans that are 

formulated or refreshed to deliver the objectives on more specific housing 

Page 19



  CAB3410(H) 
 

 

 

issues. Such as the New Homes Development Strategy, Preventing 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, Private Sector Renewal 

Strategy, HRA Asset Management Strategy and the Housing Revenue 

Account Business
[...]
g strategy that recognises our achievements, acknowledges our 

challenges, but most importantly looks to the future.  

  

 

 

Page 31



 

6 | P a g e  
 

National Policy and Objectives. 

The Key National Housing Priorities is to ‘make sure everyone feels safe in their 

homes. Tackling criminal landlords and improving standards in the private rented 

sector. Deliver on a new deal for social housing residents. Preventing and relieving 

homelessness in all its form’. 

The Key National Housing Priorities include:    

• Build homes for social rent and ownership.  

• Improve the access to and quality of existing housing. 

• Make sure everyone feels safe in their homes.   

• Tackling criminal landlords and improving standards in the Private rented 

sector.   

• Deliver on a new deal for social housing residents. 

• Preventing and relieving homelessness in all its forms.  

• Energy efficiency.  

• Improve the physical quality of social homes – setting out the next steps for 

damp and mould.   

 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) Objectives 

The SHMA supports the identified housing need within the Council Plan and the 

adopted Local Plan part 1 and 2. It identifies the need for affordable housing and the 

relevant need for different types of housing within the National Planning Framework. 

It identifies the need for different types (tenure and sizes) of housing. The Housing 

need of specific groups including older persons, younger people, families, service 

families and students and the need to provide for emerging housing market segments 

including self-build housing and build to rent. 

Local Policy and Objectives.   

 

There are two local planning authorities for the District, Winchester City Council, and 

the South Downs National Park Authority.   

 

Winchester City Council’s Local Plan set out in two documents part 1 and 2 have both 

been adopted.  The adopted Local Plan supports the Council Plan corporate priorities, 

in 
[...]
ormat has been 
introduced by the Regulator of Social Housing (the regulator); to standardise the 
questions asked and make it possible to compare the performance of housing 
providers on issues that matter to tenants.  

There are 12 TSMs which housing providers are required by the regulator to collect 
through an annual tenant satisfaction survey. This report also provides results where 
comparison has been possible with previous years as the text of questions remains 
unchanged.  

There was a 46% response rate to the survey. The council’s results mirror the sector 
wide trend of reduced satisfaction levels across the indicators. The results for most of 
the TSMs are broadly in line with the average ARP Research (the organisation 
commissioned to carry out the survey on the council’s behalf) benchmark median of 
other landlords for whom they have conducted surveys with TSM questions over the 
last 18 months.  

The report makes service improvement recommendations based on what tenants 
have said. The development of the service improvement plans will take place with the 
new tenant engagement structures to be considered later this year. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



  CAB3429(H) 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

1. The survey results are noted. 

 

2. That the recommendations for service improvement and actions in section 

12.5 be approved. 

a) Repairs & maintenance – actions to address outstanding repairs and 
improve performance in relation to listening to views 

b) Examine how the housing service can improve its approach to anti-
social behaviour  

c) Investment in customer excellence training  

d) New engagement model to appeal to under 35 year olds 

e) Investigate differences in satisfaction levels across the different district 
areas through community engagement activities  

f) Improve complaints handling performance  

 

 

Page 70



  CAB3429(H) 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
2 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

2.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a 
[...]
e & beds Weighted by age & beds

Count % raw % valid % + ve Count % raw % valid % + ve Count % raw % valid % + ve 

176: WONSTON & MICHELDEVER 18 1.9 1.9 13 2.0 2.0 0 0.0 0.0 

N/R 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

D106 Property type Base: 938 Base: 638 Base: 288 

177: Bungalow 150 16.0 16.0 93 14.6 14.6 18 6.3 6.3

 178: Flat/Maisonette 369 39.3 39.3 211 33.1 33.1 270 93.8 93.8

 179: House 419 44.7 44.7 334 52.4 52.4 0 0.0 0.0 

N/R 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

D107 Property size Base: 938 Base: 638 Base: 288 

180: Bedsit 6 0.6 0.6 2 0.3 0.3 0 0.0 0.0

 181: One bed 309 32.9 32.9 158 24.8 24.7 252 87.5 87.5

 182: Two bed 328 35.0 34.9 239 37.5 37.4 36 12.5 12.5

 183: Three bed 284 30.3 30.2 229 35.9 35.8 0 0.0 0.0

 184: Four+ bed 12 1.3 1.3 11 1.7 1.7 0 0.0 0.0 

N/R 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

54 

Page 138



 this page is intentionally left blank 

 55 
Page 139



 
 

 
  

 

(t) 0844 272 6004 
(w) www.arp-research.co.uk 

ARP Research Ltd 
1 Dickenson Court, Sheffield, S35 2ZS 

Registered in England and Wales, No. 07342249. 
Page 140

www.arp-research.co.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 July 2023
	8 Housing Strategy 2023-2028
	CAB3410(H) APPENDIX Housing Strategy 2023 - 2028 Draft v1
	CAB3410(H) APPENDIX 2 Housing Strategy Delivery Plan 2023-28 Final-NEW
	CAB3410(H) Appendix 3

	9 Tenant Satisfaction survey results
	CAB3429 (H) Appendix 1 - Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM) Survey 2023 Report-new
	1. Introduction
	2. Executive summary
	3. Services overall
	4. The home
	5. Repairs and maintenance
	6. Contact and communication
	7. Neighbourhood
	8. Complaints
	9. Further comments
	10. Respondent profile
	Appendix A. Summary of approach
	Appendix B. Example questionnaire
	Appendix C. Data summary




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Cutler 
 
 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Batho, Horrill, Miller and Rutter 
 
Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
 
Mr D Chafe and Mrs M Gill 

Learney 

  
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Becker (Councillor Learney deputised) 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Wallace 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillor Pett 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
 

1.    APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
Ian Tait spoke regarding  items 6 and 7 and his comments are summarised 
below. 
 
 

https://youtu.be/n7luD_qJOXg


 
 

 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 10 July 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements made. 
 

6.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME AND RETROFIT UPDATES (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Councillor Westwood announced that this standing update had been widened to 
include an update on the retrofit programme and this would be continued for 
future meetings of the committee. 
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery gave a presentation on the new homes 
programme which was available on the council’s website here. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He expressed disappointment regarding the recent decision of the 
Planning Committee to refuse the application to build eight new affordable 
homes at Dyson Drive, Abbotts Barton given the great need for such new 
housing.  He emphasised the long process the scheme had been through 
prior to the planning application, including a great deal of public and ward 
councillor consultation and a decision at Cabinet Member Decision Day in 
October 2021.  He queried whether the Council would appeal against the 
decision? 

 
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made, including stating that 
the scheme would be reviewed to ascertain whether adjustments could be made 
to bring forward a new scheme which alleviated concerns expressed at the 
Planning Committee.  The Monitoring Officer advised that as the landowner, the 
Council did not have the legal right to appeal the decision.   
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery and Councillor Westwood responded to 
questions and comments raised by councillors and TACT representatives on the 
presentation as follows: 

a) The opportunity to learn from experience regarding the length of time 
taken at Southbrook Cottages to agree parking provision. 

b) Confirmation that the scheme at Sparsholt had been accidentally omitted 
from the presentation but was still progressing. 

c) Confirmation that the programme was for the provision of 1000 new 
homes over a ten year period. 

d) Confirmation that ward councillors would be consulted before wider 
consultation was undertaken in relation to Winecross Cottages. 

e) Possible future proposals in the West of Waterlooville area. 
f) Working with the South Downs National Park authority in relation to Dykes 

Farm. 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11759/Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing%2014%20November%20-%20presentation%2014th-Nov-2023%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housi.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

The Energy Manager gave a presentation on the retrofit programme which was 
available on the council’s website here. 
 
The Energy Manager and Councillor Westwood responded to questions and 
comments raised by councillors and TACT representatives on the presentation 
as follows: 

a) Clarification regarding the time period for the completed properties 
reports. 

b) How councillors could help promoting the scheme and alleviating some 
tenants’ concerns.  It was confirmed that the scheme included a 
comprehensive communications plan. 

c) Clarification of how the scheme was being rolled out, including the use of 
pilot schemes where appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the updates regarding the new homes programme and the 
retrofit programme be noted. 

 
7.    HOUSING STRATEGY 2023-2028  
 (CAB3410(H)) 

 
The Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report and confirmed that the 
Strategy would be updated prior to final publication to include the most up to 
date statistical information.   
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

He generally welcomed the report but questioned whether it addressed 
the core issue of the shortage of affordable housing.  He believed that the 
best way to achieve this would be for the council to find sufficient land to 
enable a new council housing estate to be built.  He also emphasised that 
more housing could be supplied on existing sites if schemes were built to 
a higher density. He highlighted that a 2021 report (CAB3290) had 
allocated a £10m investment for new homes. 
 

Councillor Westwood and the Head of New Homes Delivery responded to the 
comments made including highlighting the importance of the emerging Local 
Plan in prioritising affordable housing and the practical difficulties in terms of cost 
of land and rising building costs. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Wallace addressed the meeting 
as summarised briefly below. 

He welcomed the reference to the climate emergency and the 
commitment to greener homes but believed little progress had been made 
in recent years.  He requested that more specific and measurable targets 
be set regarding the environmental measures to enable effective 
monitoring against progress and the process for monitoring the specific 
metrics be clarified. This should include the promoting measures to 
improve energy efficiency in private housing.  He also requested that the 
recent declaration by the Council of a nature emergency be referenced  

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b11759/Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing%2014%20November%20-%20presentation%2014th-Nov-2023%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housi.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

Councillors Westwood and Learney responded to the comments made, including 
confirming the intention to amend the Strategy to incorporate the declaration of a 
nature emergency.  The Service Lead – Strategic Housing agreed to provide an 
update to committee members regarding the numbers of private households that 
had taken up the offer for energy efficiency upgrades as part of the HUG2 
programme. 
 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Head of Housing and the Service Lead – 
Strategic Housing responded to questions and comments from members on the 
following: 

a) Whether the proposed objectives sufficiently addressed issues facing 
tenants in the commercial rented sector market. 

b) Clarification that stipulating the percentage of affordable homes within 
new developments was for discussion within the formulation of the 
council’s Local Plan and not within the remit of this committee. 

c) Proposals for the provision of retirement and older persons housing 
needs.  It was noted that an update on this matter would be submitted to 
the Business and Housing Policy Committee in January 2024. 

d) Confirmation that the Strategy would be submitted for annual review by 
this committee. 

 
The Committee agreed that an additional recommendation be approved (as set 
out in resolution 2 below) to ensure the Strategy was updated to reflect updated 
metrics and toe reference to the Nature Emergency declaration. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Housing Strategy 2023-2028 be approved and 
adopted. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with 

responsibility for housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing to correct any typographical errors, update metrics and statistics 
and to add to the Housing Strategy Delivery Plan (as set out in Appendix 
2 of report CAB2310(H)) reference to the Nature Emergency declaration 
and action being taken. 

 
 

8.    TENANT SATISFACTION SURVEY RESULTS  
 (CAB3429(H)) 

 
The Housing Policy and Projects Manager introduced the report, outlining the 
methods used to collect responses and outlining the key issues raised by 
tenants.  The report made service review recommendations based on the survey 
results. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Housing Policy and Projects Manager, Strategic Director and Corporate 

Head of Housing responded to questions and comments from members and 

TACT representatives on the following: 
a) Proposals to address complaints regarding anti-social behaviour. 
b) A request that the breakdown of wards included within “rural north” and 

“rural south” be provided. 
c) The ARP client group. 
d) Proposals to address complaints regarding repairs and maintenance. 
e) Concern expressed by tenants regarding the cleanliness of communal 

areas and ideas regarding how tenants might be able to assist in 
monitoring of the cleaning contract.  It was agreed that cleanliness of 
communal area be included as an additional area for action and 
improvement. 

f) The proposed new engagement model for under 35s.  It was noted this 
would be part of the Housing and Engagement Communication Plan 
which would be submitted to the next committee meeting in February 
2024. 

g) A request that a member briefing be arranged on the survey results.  
Councillor Westwood agreed to consider this further as part of a wider 
briefing for councillors on housing matters. 

h) A request that a delivery plan be produced to correspond with the service 
improvement and actions proposed. 

i) A request that all those that completed the survey be contacted and 
advised of the key findings and suggested actions. 

 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the survey results be noted. 
 

2. That the recommendations for service improvement and actions 
in section 12.5 of report CAB3429(H) be approved. 
a) Repairs & maintenance – actions to address outstanding repairs and 

improve performance in relation to listening to views 
b) Examine how the housing service can improve its approach to anti-

social behaviour  
c) Investment in customer excellence training  
d) New engagement model to appeal to under 35 year olds 
e) Investigate differences in satisfaction levels across the different district 

areas through community engagement activities  
f) Improve complaints handling performance  
g) Communal areas kept clean and maintained. 

 
9.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the date of the future meeting of the Committee be noted. 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


